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May 25, 2000

Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro

Dear Scott:

As requested, we have completed the well destruction at the above referenced site. A
copy of the environmental services companys’ report is enclosed for your review and

records, along with a copy of the permit for performing this work.

It is my understanding that you are now able to issue the completion certificate for this
site. 1 will contact you in a few days to further discuss any necessary procedures.

Thank you for your past assistance in this matter.
\Very.iruly yours,
\ {
DS
~ S RO e
Donna Baichelor

Enc.
DMB

Real Estate: Development, Management & Consudtation
5880 West Las Positas Boulevard Suite 51 Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552  925/227.0707 FAX 925/2270277




LOW/NEYASSOCIATES

Environmental /Geotechrical /Engineerng Senvices ) Qoklond
Pasadena
San Rgmon
May 19, 2000
1220-5
Ms. Donna Batchelor RE: ~ DESTRUCTION OF GROUND WATER
CHAMBERLIN ASSOCIATES MONITORING WELLS
5880 West Las Positas Boulevard, Suite 51 POLOVOROSA BUSINESS PARK

Pleasanton, California 94588-8552 SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Batchelor:

As requested, we have destroyed ground water monitoring wells at the Polvorosa Business
Park, located at 1555 Doolittle Drive in San Leandro, California. This work was performed
in accordance with our agreement dated March 16, 2000.

We understand that the site has received closure from Alamedza County Environmental
Health Services (ACEHS) pending the destruction of the on-site monitoring wells, which
are permitted through the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA).

Prior to beginning work a drilling permit application was submitted to the ACPWA for
their approval. A copy of the approved permit is presented in Attachment A.

On April 24, 2000, Exploration Geoservices Incorporated (C-57 484288), under the
direction of Lowney Associates’ staff environmental engineer Ryan Gerber, destroyed
monitgring wells LF-13, LF-15, and MW-10 by pressure-grouting in-place; monitoring wells
LF-12] LF-14,"MW-37 and MW-8 Were drilled-out to their total depth and grouted. The
grout consisted of cement/sand slurry. Monitoring well MW-11 could not be located; it
appears as if this well, located in the truck terminal area, has been paved over. If this well
is encountered during future re-paving, we recommend appropriately destroying it.

We recommend sending a copy of this letter to the ACEHS for their review.
Limitations: We make no warranty, expressed or implied, except that our services have
been performed in accordance with environmental principles generally accepted at this
time and location.

Thank you for choosing us to assist you. If you have any questions, please call and we
will be glad to discuss them with you.

o 2 b2
il v

129 Edbert Street Oakland CA 946072531 Tel 510 267 1970 Fox. 510.267 1972 Emall mail@lowney com  hitp /Awww iowney com



Chamberlin Associates

Polvorosa Business Park

Very truly yours,

LO TES

Peter M. Mc}

Principal Environmental Geologist
Copies: Addressee (2)
Attachments: Drilling Permit Application

MV, 1220-5 Polvorosa welldestLetter.doc

LOWNEYASSOCIATES

Page 2

Environmental / Gectechnieal / Engineering Servicas

Poo02



APR-17-00 MON 10:42 AH ﬁLQHEDﬂ COUNTY PHA RM238

APR. S.2009, 1:27PM - "EY sssoc.

. ey
L . ._. gt-u--- % ‘\r' . .
' - '.' B P 1

- S LR P

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESQURCES EECTION -
95 TURNIR COURT, SUITY 308, BAYWARD, €A,
PHONE {S10) €720-2575 ANDREAS
{510) §70-5248 ALVIN KAN

FAX NO. 5107821939 F. 02
S NO.3@7 ¢ P11

s

ot
P
-
i

*

345452651
GODFREY  FAX (S10}6708262

[ DRILLING PERMTT APPLICATION K
FOR AFPLICANT TO COMPLETEZ - YOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF FROJECT Polvpvvosa RBusiue vk PERMIT NUMAER WOO ‘59
/S58 Qﬂ‘é%é Bri VJS___Q.'_ ’JL. _" WELL NUMBER _ . .
L - APN
PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Pormis Raquiremenss Apply

oorafer S
Fax 3/D -

Addreis ?h v 2 T o
S P T et i g e 1170

TYPE QF PROJECT .

Wail Constrystion Geoteuhniesl Investigation |
Cathodie Provectioy = General a
Water Supply o Comemication g
Menioring g Well Osoruetion ¥

PROFOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL NISE .
Nw‘bmﬂe c Replasrmunt Demestic (=B
Municipal n Ierigagion G
ndustrial 2 Other c .

IIRII-?NG METHGD:

MudRezsty Alrkom o Avger  X(
Cuble Q Otbar X - Pressore’ bomaiit

DRILERS LICENsENG._£-S 7 S8y 288

WELL PROJECTS
Dril Hote Diamete 8 :n. Maximum

ing Dismeter Depth 25 1
Surface Scul Depth 3 E: n'. Numbsr E
CEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS '
. Nunber of Boringn Marimum
Hole Dhmmr., in.  Dapth 3

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE ¥ 5
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE ¥ PO,

‘W‘W 10 somply with all requiremcms of this permit
Alameds County Ordinznce Na. 73-61. am

APPLICANT'S W ng
szamm aTE ¥/o5/ /00

AFR 85 2000 13:3R8

£ CATHODIC

“@:Lwamummmmm:mm
armive ot thy ACPWA office five days priorie

suoving daw.
maavammmmwmm«

Fapes el COMPIETION. -

mbemwlﬁunsﬁdqsef

@rﬂi‘i&;ﬁi
3. WATERSURFLY WELLS
I.Mmmlmmwmmhser
cement gravt pliced by Senvis.
,zmmmmnmmmmmam
indusiriat wells or 20 fout for domeatis and iviptan
wafls unlees a fcsser dopth it specially :ppmd.
e.caouunw;mucmm WELLS
NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. {nimosme surfaze seal thickness is two inches of
somen grout placed by tremic.
1 Minimam sead depth for menitoring welle ig the
C) m::'mndlg:hpmﬁauccrzutux.

DJGEQTECRNICAL Wﬂ'h
- | Tars hole
featvipkosm K O it &“fk:‘?a{ “0”1 S.
Fill hote tbeve tmada tene with soncrate placed by semic.
F. W!LLBESTRUCT]GN

Sez asached.
G. SPECIAL m"ﬂs

ool Gl it

S1@2671972 PAGE. 81



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 4462 Alameda, CA 94502-86577
(510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 {FAX)

July 27, 1999

Steven Chamberlin

Chamberlin Associates

5880 West Las Positas Boulevard, Ste. 51
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552

RE: Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro
Dear Mr. Chamberiin:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Environmental Protection Division, has
received concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Controt Board, San Francisco Bay
Region (RWQCRB), for final closure of the underground storage tank investigation at the
referenced site.

Prior to the issuance of a "Remedial Action Completion Certificate” by this office, however, the
remaining monitoring wells at the contiguous site must be properly destroyed should they be of
no further use. Well destruction is performed under permit issued the by the Alameda County
Public Works Department. Please contact Andreas Godfrey at (510) 670-3575 to secure your
well destruction permit.

Please advise me when destruction has been completed. | may be reached at (510) 567-6783.

Sincerely,

cc:. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Andreas Godfrey, Alameda County Public Works Department
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials program



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 4462 Aiameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 27, 1999

Steven Chambetlin

Chamberlin Associates

5880 West Las Positas Boulevard, Ste. 51
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552

RE: Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro
Dear Mr. Chamberlin:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Environmentat Protection Division, has
received concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Region (RWQCB), for final closure of the underground storage tank investigation at the
referenced site.

Prior to the issuance of a "Remedial Action Compiletion Certificate” by this office, however, the
remaining monitoring wells at the contiguous site must be properly destroyed should they be of
no further use. Well destruction is performed under permit issued the by the Alameda County
Public Works Department. Please contact Andreas Godfrey at (510) 670-5575 to secure your
well destruction permit.

Please advise me when destruction has been completed. | may be reached at (510) 567-6783.

Sincerely,

- /’ *
Eéott . Seery! CHMM
Hazardéus Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Andreas Godfrey, Alameda County Public Works Department
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials program



Public Health; EH.
zsuem@WellsFargo.COM
Wednesday, July 21, 1999 3:57 PM
To: sseery{@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: POLVOROSA PROPERTY
Importance: High

Thanks for your call today, Scott. it was great getting some good news.
The information you will need follows:

Property Owners:  William Lowenberg, President
Susan Lowenberg, VP
1950 Associates
c/o Lowenberg Corporation
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 1560
San Francisco, CA 84104
(415) 392-4500

Property Address: 2375 Pclvorosa Avenue
San Leandro, CA

If you need further information, please feel free to call me at (415)
396-2653.




CHAMBERLIN
ASSOCIATES

June 14, 1999

Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro
Landowrner Notification and Participation Requirements

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, Chamberlin Associates, Inc., certify that the following is a complete list
of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

s Lowenberg Properties

e Chamberlin Properties I Limited Partnership

Sincerely,

Ohtfin Y Chomberdin

Stephen W. Chamberlin
Chamberlin Associates, Inc.

/df

Real Estate: Development, gement & Cmmdtaaon

5880 West Las Positas Boulevard Suite 51 Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552  925/227.0707 FAX 925/227.0277
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CHAMBERLIN
ASSOCIATES

June 14, 1999

Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolitile Drive, San Leandro
Landowner Notification and Participation Requirements

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
Chamberlin Associates, Inc., certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the
enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

\\/ Site closure proposal

AV Local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Sl &/ Cromvabin

Stephen W. Chamberlin
Chamberlin Associates, Inc.

fdf

cc: Lowenberg Corporation
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 1560
San Francisco, CA 94104

Chamberlin Properites I Limited Partnership
5880 West Las Positas Blvd., Suite 51
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552

Real Estate: Development, Management & Consultation
5880 West Las Positas Boulevard  Suite 51 Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552  925/227-0707 FAX925/227-0277




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
May 18, 1999 (510) 337-6335 (FAX)

STID 4462

Mr. Steven Chamberlin

Chamberlin Associates

5880 West Las Positas Blvd., Ste. 51
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552

Re:  Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Chamberlin:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4} a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners” participation in the cieanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners™ form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro
May 18, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerelj://

Stott OL Seery, CHMM
ardotis Materials Specialist

Attachments

ccl -Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete™list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that [ am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

___cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 10, 1988 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STID 4462 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Steven Chamberlin

Chamberlin Associates

5880 West Las Positas Blvd., Ste. 51
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552

RE: Poivorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro

Dear Mr. Chamberlin:

This letter is sent in follow-up to our conversation on February 11, 1999. As we
discussed, the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), San Francisco Bay
region, will not concur with our request for case closure of the subject site in the absence
of analyses for the presence of the fuel additive methyl tert butyl ether (M{BE). Their
position is substantially based on the January 15, 1999 memo from Mr. William Atwater,
Chief Council of the State Water Resources Control, in which is stated “...[t]esting for
MTBE is required before a site can be closed, without exception.” A copy of the memo
is enclosed with this letter.

The RWQCB has agreed that, in lieu of re-sampling the historic “hottest” well at the site
for MIBE analysis, you may have your contract Jaboratory review the chromatograms
generated during past sample runs and determine whether or not MtBE appears to be
present in the samples. If, following review, MtBE does appear to be present, the
concentration shall be determined. A written response, signed by the project chemist,
would be necessary in either case.

Unfortunately, your case cannot be closed until the MtBE issue has been satisfactorily
resolved. Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program



Alameda County Environmental Health
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'LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
January 19, 1999 g e PY L G040

Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Local Oversight Program

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Utility Plans, Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, California

The following items are Enclosed via 1st Class Mail

Description No. of Copt

Grading Plan 1

Storm and Sanitary Sewer Plan 1 u
i

Utility Plan 1 i
[

The item(s) are transmitted: [X] At your request [l For your action

[]  For your review/comment [ ] For your files

[] For your approval [] For your information

Comments:

Sincerely,

/

o

V@L& @Mﬁv
Taylo# Bennett, R.G.
Senior Project Hydrogeologist

1900 Poweil Street, 12th Floor, Emeryville, California 94608-1827 « (510) 652-4500 « fax (510) 652-2246 -
Office




" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August 14, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 587-6700

STID 4482 {51G) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Ted Splitter

| evine+Fricke*Recon

1900 Powell Street, 12" Floor
Emeryvitle, CA 94608-1827

RE:  Polvorosa Business Park, San Leandro — Preferential Pathway Evaluation
Dear Mr. Splitter:

Thank you for our receipt of the May 6, 1998 Levine+Fricke*Recon Risk Management
Plan for the subject site. This plan was submitted in response to our September 11,
1997 meeting and comments by staff of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB), San Francisco Bay region, solicited during the August 5, 1997 meeting
of the RWQCB “TPH work group.”

The current submittal appears, following cursory review, to address all but one of the
issues we discussed last September. Missing is a preferential flow pathway evaluation.
‘As you may recall, historic depth-to-water measurements, plume geometry, and local
geology were to be compared with the depth and locations of buried utilities (e.g., storm
and sanitary sewer, etc.) located at and proximal to the site. This information was
needed to gauge whether utility trenches provided the means for the plume to migrate
away from the site in directions inconsistent with calculated groundwater flow.

Please submit your preferential pathway evaluation when it has been completed. You
may reach me at {540) 567-6783 should you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely, / '

Haiardous aterials Specialist

cC: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Steven Chamberlin, Chamberlin Associates
5880 West Las Positas Bivd., Ste. 51
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Pamway, Suite 250
August 12, 1998 Alameda. CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-8700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Susan Mcliroy

Wells Fargo Bank

San Francisco Regional Commercial Banking Office
420 Montgomery Street, 9" Floor - MAC #0101-096
San Francisco, CA 94163-2676

RE:  Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittie Drive, San Leandro, Alameda County,
California

Dear Ms. Mcliroy:

This letter is sent in response to your correspondence dated July 29; 1998 and recent
inquiries concerning the subject site. | understand that your specific interest is in the
status of the environmental project as it relates to the western half of the site (2375
Polvorosa Avenue).

As you are aware, this approximate 11.6-acre site was used as a commercial truck
terminal between approximately 1959 fo 1986. Several underground storage tanks
(UST) arranged in two distinct clusters — a waste and virgin oil UST cluster on the
western half of the site, and a fuel UST cluster on the eastern half of the site - supported
the trucking business.

All UST were removed and the truck terminal they served demolished in 1986. | 7 .
understand that the western half of the site was subsequently sold and redeveloped as.a
truck terminal The eastern half of the site (1555 Doolittle Drive)-was redeveloped as the
Polvorosa Business Park.

The contiguous site was investigated in several phases through 1995 and involved the
installation of an array of soil borings and monitoring wells. Although both halves were
investigated to some extent, the work focused primarily on the eastern (Polvorosa
Business Park) half of the site where the fuel UST were once located. A groundwater
remediation system was eventually installed and operated there. Others performed
additional environmental assessment work in September 1997 on property located just
north of the subject site (1501 Doolittie Drive). This work specifically sought to identify
whether releases from the Polvorosa property had impacted that neighboring site.

Data presented to date appear to demonstrate the impacts associated with the UST
releases at the subject site are areally limited in extent. Further, any releases
associated with the UST formerly located on the western half of the site do not warrant
additional work. Consequently, we anticipate final closure of the environmental case for
the contiguous site to be forthcoming in the near future.



Ms. Susan Mcllroy

RE: Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive
August 12, 1998

Page 2 of 2

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

HMM
rials Specialist

coft O. Seery,

cec. Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Steven Chamberlin, Chamberlin Associates
5880 W. Las Positas Blvd., Ste.51
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552



San Francisco Regianal Commercial Basking Office

MAC #0101-096

420 Montgomery Street, 9th Fioor

San Francisca, CA  84163-2676 July 29, 1998

Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Depariment

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 24502

Facsimile (51G) 337-9335 : -

RE:, , Property: 2375 Polvorosa Avenue
' San Leandro, CA T
Owner: 1950 Associates (Wiltiam Lowenberg)

Dear Scott:

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me today. As 1 mentioned, we are aftempting to
process a loan for the Lowenbergs which is collateralized by the above property. It is my understanding
that the Polvorosa property is part of a larger contiguous property localed at 1555 Doolittle Drive (owned
by Chamberlain Associates) which currently has some unresolved environmenta! issucs generally related to
former underground storage tanks, Given the two parcels are contiguous and were once 2 single parcel,
understand the County has not been able to provide closure on the Palvorosa property until such time as

Chamberlain bas performed additional investigations on both properties fo ensure oy client’s property will
ol be negatively impacted.

You had indicated that you anticipated closure is eminant on the Doolittle property pending receipt
of additional requested information from Chamberlain. While I am pleased to hear that the Doolitile issue
may be resolved by late Augnst, my immediate concern is whether you are willing 19 opine on the status of
the Polvorosa property, given the information you have been provided with. Asl indicated, such an )

opinion from your group would give the Bank a level of comdfort with our collateral.

I look forward to hearing from you. If you need further information, | may be reached at {415}
396-2653.

Vice President,

Printed on Racycled Paper

Tran /Tnn ™ YNVE 0939V STTdM TDZL GL6 STHES 6¢:91 86/62/L0



NU, Dol el

B

B5-/21-98 ¥8: 32 UST CLEANUP FUND -»”318 : 33'? }}_9335 i

State Water
Resources DATE:
Control Board .
E. Division of TO:
: Clean Water ; i
i . Programs . —
 yawgaswms  FAX#: [ 570) 331 5335
= Sacrzmento, CA o
f 94244-2120 FROM: éVM’( | MVL
: 2014 T Sowet, Jdo 4 |
: Suite 130 ; X
g;;rla;mm CA + T :
 paman UST CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM -
FAX #: (916) 227-4530
PHONE #: (916) 227- 4539
NUMBER OF P_AGE';S (including this page): 3
For your inforrnation
% Per your request
For your reviel and comment
i
i
g
! M fecycled Paper Our mission is 1o preserve and anhance the quatity of California’s waier resources. and
: = <nsure their proper allocation and effictant use for the bemefit of present and future generations




As-21,98 va:33 UST CLEQNUP FUND -~ 518 337 9335

. CETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST: 7
Page 3

QL@_NQ——Mﬂ

M A ,1.1 gAI APt i...

) Ko ;, 0 Jercky
:%ﬂ,@?f&)ﬂmﬁw (Sorens *f‘/mfe
o Fks JH Fo Comity - o llrg A »Wﬁdcfzf
i fﬂm?/g/%’ Legeid — /J(gmwmmﬂ MMG
_ WW (Frra Eayiropmenta)
/-’)ﬂfw( ( “ﬂ’m--

EDATE

DATE

T APy P S S T S

USTCFOZ5.0ET (Rev. 108)




A5 =l

Ba/21-93 pe: 34 UST CLEANUP FLIND - 518 337 9359
{ - -
- _‘OV’MWGMMMWVM
¢ . DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST \?ﬂ
[ﬁfm&ﬁ— Fouaeneoss ‘""k>

Page 4

LJg,bﬂ 0% MMW 2 5{# Wa#ﬂt&aééﬁ_ﬂ

e e i .: _‘ ..........
's«ﬁ‘% a(sum (%u th w
s: N
bt [ IL f( 77 T

! . i
?5’/9, CruA J/l%/u,&ﬁf’eoﬁ CD\Z(JM/ d( ald 'I”WMM;»@ ,
[6]22/4Y cwmw(cmw ¢M;?)M7WW

BEEER N7/ Nesfectnieap Kzo
Hap P26 20 [5la UST Rowavel Eeplo
T lioE LA Dubnanoany B C($T Wﬂﬁv L
T4l 7T [ P43 -




(3

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alarmeda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6777

August 22, 1997
STID 4462

Mr. Steven Chamberlin
Chamberlin Associates
32950 Alvarado-Niles Road, Ste. 900
Union City, CA 94587

RE: POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK, 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Mr. Chamberlin:

This office has considered your request for "closure" of the
environmental case associated with the underground storage tank
(UST) releases at the referenced San Leandro site. Unique
challenges were presented when attempting to justify your request
in the presence of the facts of the case. Your case simply did
not f£it any of the "standard" models. For example, the continued
presence of free-phase preduct £loating on ground water
encountered beneath portions of the gite is a condition which
would not normally warrant consideration for closure of a case.
There are other issues as well.

Faced with these unique challenges, Mr. Kevin Graves of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) was consulted, which
eventually lead to your case being presented a couple weeks ago
to the so-called "TPH Work Group" at RWQCB in an attempt to fully
congider your case and reach consensus. The salient questions
were: 1) can the site be closed as is, or at all?; and, 2) if
not, what additional tasks or provisions must be completed or
applied to facilitate closure?

I would like to arrange a meeting with you and your consultant to
discuss both the case closure issues, and the additional
assessment work deemed necessary to £ill in some of the lingering
data gaps.

Please call me (510} 567-6783 at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely, .

Hazapdous Materials Specialist



Mr. Chamberlin

RE: 1555 Doclittle Drive, San Leandro
August 22,1997
Page 2 of 2

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director

Gordon Coleman, Chief, Environmental Protection
Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
John Sturman, Levine-Fricke-Recon

P.C. Box 130, Raritan, NJ 08869-0130



2 ™~y
A

HAZ AT
El 60T 28 1 8 32 LEVINE-FRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEOLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

October 25, 1994 LF 1204.00-02

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Previous Field Activities at Polvorosa Business Park,
1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, California
Alameda County STID #4462

Dear Scott:

This letter is written on behalf of Chamberlin and Associates
(formerly Rouse and Associates) in response to your September
23, 1994 letter to Stephen Chamberlin of Chamberlin and
Associates, requesting copies of all technical reports
associated with assessment and remediation activities
conducted at Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive,
San Leandro, California ("the Site”). In response to your
request, we have enclosed the following reports with this
letter: : :

. August 1986, Donald Banta and Associates. This
geotechnical report presents a site map and boring logs
for borings EB-1 through EB-10.

. September 22, 26, and 30, 1986, Blaine Tech Services.
These reports present information concerning the
underground storage tank (UST) removals.

o December 10, 1986, Blymyer and Sons. This is a two-page
report that summarizes the UST removals, the drilling of

seven soil borings and seven monitoring wells by
Groundwater Technology, and associated soil and
ground-water sampling. This report also includes boring
logs for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9,

. August 11, 1987, Hazardous Materials Mitigation
Professionals (HMMP). This is not a report, but a
transmittal letter to Alameda County Flood Control and
Conservation District, with borings logs for EB-1 through
EB-7 {different from EB-1 through EB-7 from Donald
Banta), borings logs for monitoring wells MW-10 and
MW-11, and a site map.

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor

1204\SEERYSUM.LTR:FNC Emeryville, California 24608
(540) 652-4500

Fax (510) 652-2246

Other offices in Irvine, CA. Sacramento/Rosevilte, CA: Tallahassee., FL; Honolulu, Hi
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. Sept. 30, 1987, HMMP. This report describes the
installation of seven soil borings (EB-1 through EB-7)
and two monitoring wells (MW-10 and MW-11), with
associated ground-water sampling.

. May 20, 1988, HMMP. This report provides a chronology of
events at the Site. '

. July 11, 1988, HMMP. This report summarizes the results
of aquifer tests conducted at the Site.

In addition to these reports, it is our understanding that on
July 7, 1994, you received the following Levine.Fricke reports
from Michael Stoll of our office:

. November 1, 1988, "Hydrogeologic Assessment, Polvorosa
Business Park Site"

. February 3, 1992, report of volatile organic compound
(VOC) analysis of a ground-water sample collected from
monitoring well LF-15

. March 8, 1993, letter to Rob Weston of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, requesting permission to
install an extraction pump in well LF-12

. September 1989% - July 1993, monthly discharge reports for
the operation of the product recovery/ground-water
extraction system

° August 6, 1993, "wWork Plan for Quarterly Ground-Water
Monitoring™
. July 6, 1994, "Revised Work Plan for Quarterly

-Greound-Water Monitoring, Polvorosa Business Park®

As noted above, the May 20, 1988 report from HMMP provides a
chronology for the earlier investigations at the Site. To
complete your record of site activities, we are providing the
following brief chronology of the site history since
Levine+.Fricke began working on the project in 1988.

AUGUST 1988 Levine.Fricke installs and samples four new
meonitoring wells, LF-12 through LF-15, at the
Site.

1204 \SEERYSUM.LTR:FNC 2



NOVEMBER 1988

JANUARY 1989

MARCH -~
JULY 1989

AUGUST 1989

MARCH 1993

APRIL 1993

LEVINE-FRICKE

Levine.Fricke submits its “Report on
Hydrogeologic Assessment, Polvorosa Business
Park" to Rouse and Associates. This report
details the monitoring well installation and
sampling, and results of ground-water flow
modeling performed by Levine.Fricke.

Rouse and Assoclates receives a letter from
Rafat Shahid of the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health, accepting the November
1988 Levine.Fricke report.

Levine«.Fricke installs a single-well product
and ground-water extraction system in well
LF-12A. The system consists of a total-fluids,
Ejector Systems, Inc., pneumatic pump and an
oil-water separator. Free product is skimmed
and piped into 55-gallon drums, and ground
water is discharged to the City of San Leandro
sanitary sewer system, under a City of San
Leandro discharge permit.

The combined product recovery/ground-water
extraction system begins operating at the Site.

Levine.Fricke installs a second Ejector
Systems, Inc., pneumatic pump in nearby well
LF-12.

The combined product recovery/ground-water
extraction system is turned off, because free
product is no longer being recovered at the
Site.

Table 1 provides a summary of the operation of the combined
product recovery/ground-water extraction system. As noted in
the table, approximately 766,835 gallens of ground water and
283 gallons of free product were extracted from the Site
between 1989 and 1993.

We hope this information will be useful in completing your
file for this site. If you have any additional questions,

T204\SEERYSUM.LTR:FNC
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please call me or Ted Splitter. Thank you for your assistance
on this project.

Sincerel
%/%’

Adam Klein
Senior Project Hydrologist

Enclosure

cc: Stephen Chamberlin, Chamberlin and Associates

1204 \SEERYSUM.LTR:FNC 4



TABLE 1
summary of Monthly Discharge Data (1)
Polvorosa Business Park
1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro

Perijod Meter Product Water Days Notes
Ending Reading Extracted Extracted Operating
(gallons)

01-Aug-89 0 NM 0 0

30-Sep-8% 18,918 NM 0 40

31-Jan-90 35,879 NM 24,957 123

15-Jun-90 88,328 69,233 135

28-dun-90  ----- m e=ee- meees From Evergreen Envir. Sves., invoice
29-Aug-90 140,297 M 68,599 I

02-0ct~%0  ----- 00 00 emese mmeea From Evergreen Envir. Svcs. invoice
02-Nov-90 169,932 NM 39,118 65

13-Dec-90 196,350 NM 34,872 41

14-Jan-91 210,171 M 18,244 32

30-Apr-91 273,709 NM 83,870 106

30-0ct-91 352,977 NM 60,201 183

17-Feb-92 469,713 NM 154,092 110

01-May-92 545,472 NM 100,002 44 New Meter Installed

29-May-92 16,649 M 13,668 29 Clezned Meter Filter

29-Jun-92 37,319 NN 20,670 20

31-Jul-92 50,574 5.34 13,255 33

31-Aug-92 58,319 6.9 7,745 3

28-Sep-92 69,270 4.83 10,951 28

02-0¢ct-92  ----- 5 0 ee--- 0 meeee From Evergreen Envir. Svcs. invoice
30-0ct-92 77,71 5.44 8,441 33

23-Nov-92 89,945 2.77 12,234 24

28-Dec-92 96,929 1.82 6,984 35

29-Jan-93 9,861 NM 12,932 32 Meter Resets at 99,999

26-Feb-93 11,946 0.21 2,085 18
31-Mar-93 16,628 0.58 4,682 33

30-Apr-93 16,628 0 0 System off-tine

31-May-93 16,628 0
30-Jun-93 16,628 0
21-J4ul-93 16,628 2
31-Aug-93 16,628 1] 0 System off-line

0

0 0 System off-line
0 0 System off-line
g
0

A Barcbgm aLL] Jemn
S System off-iine

Notes: '
(1) Summary of data presented in reports submitted to the City of San Leandro,
Water Pollution Plant

NM - Not Measured

Data entered by DLM 20/0ct 94 QA/QC by gé%( A:. .

12047\12045UN . WQ. 1 1 21-0Oct-94%
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AGENCY 2
CavID | KEARS. agency Director A ? RAFAT A. SHAHID. Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY r\\
HEALTH CARE SERVICES éﬂ‘m
£

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580

DEPT. OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

STID 4462

September 23, 19594

Mr. Stephen Chamberlin

Rouse & Associates

32990 Alvarado-Niles Road, Ste. 900
Union City, CA 94587

RE: POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Chamberlin:

In correspondence from this office dated November 19, 1991, and
again July 8, 1993, Rouse & Associates were requested to submit
all reports and other documents associated with the project at
the referenced site. As you were made aware in correspondence
from this office dated May 20, 1994, this office received some
additional information under Levine-Fricke cover dated August 6,
1993. However, as was also articulated in the cited May 20, 1994
correspondence, this office has not received all the technical
reports which should have been submitted during the course of
this investigation, and certainly since this office has been
directly requesting the submittal of such reports since 1991.

You have previously been advised that Section 2652(d) of Title
23, California Code of Regulations (CCR), requires that technical
reports be submitted to the local agency following a guarterly
schedule {(every 3 months). You have been further advised that
this agency’s requests for technical reports constitute official
requests for technical reports under the authority of California
Water Code Section 13267 (b).

At this time you are directed to submit all technical reports
associated with the assessment and remediation activities at the
referenced site which this agency has not previously received.
This submittal is due within 30 days of the date of this letter.

Please be advised that should this latest request for technical
reports not be fulfilled, this case will be referred to the
appropriate enforcement agency for action. Please be aware that
Section 25259 of the California Health and Safety Code allows for
the assessment of civil penalties of up to $5000 per day per
violation upon conviction.



Mr. Chamberlin

RE: Polvorosa Business Park
September 23, 19594

Page 2 of 2

Please call me at 510/567-6783, or -6700, should you have any
questions or would care to discuss the igsues addressed in this

letter.
-

Sincerely//

/
Lomntn

T —,—

thk /0. Sefry, CHMM
Senidor Hazardous Material Specialist

cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Services
@il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Adam Klein, Levine-Fricke
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-

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Ground-Water Sawpling at Polvorosa Business Park, 1555
Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, California
Alameda County STID #4462

Dear Scott:

This letter is a follow-up to our telephone conversation of
September 22, 19594, concerning ground-water sampling at Polvorosa
Business Park, located at 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro,
California ("the Site"). As we discussed, LevinesFricke will
collect ground-water samples from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-8,
MW-10, LF-12, LF-13 and LF-14. Monitoring well LF-15, located on
the adjacent property, will be sampled once access arrangements
are completed with the property owner. Ground-water samples will
be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel, TPH
as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes.
The sampling protocols for this work were described in
Levine«Fricke’s July 6, 1994 "Revised Work Plan for Quarterly
Monitoring, Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive, San
Leandro, California®.

Once we have received the analytical results from the sampling,
we will submit a report to you in the format discussed in your
May 20, 1994 letter to Mr. Stephen Chamberlin of Chamberlin
(formerly Rouse) and Associates. We are also in the process of
gathering the information you regquested in your July 21, 1994 fax
to Rick Hirsch of Levine.Fricke, and will send this information
to you once the package is complete. If you have any additional
questions, please call me or Ted Splitter. Thank you for your
assistance on this project.

Sincerely,

Adam Klein
Senior Project Hydrologist

cc: Stephen Chamberlin, Chamberlin and Associates

1200 Powel!i Sireet, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 94608
(510) 652-4500

Fax (510) 652-2246

Other offices In Irvine, CA; Sacramento/Rosewlie, CA; Taliahassee, FL, Honolulu, Hi
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Rouse & Associates

32990 Alvarado-Niles Road, Suite 990 Union City, CA 94387 510-475-0755 FAX 510-475-0794

July 16, 1993

Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Heaith

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Seery:

I have received your letter of July 8th requesting information on the remediation

work at Polvorosa Business Park'in San Leandro. I have assumed the responsibility

for this project from Tom Sullivan,

I'was unaware that your November 1991 request for information had not been

satisfied; I have contacted our consultant Levine-Fricke and will assemble the

information you have re(glested. Ted Splitter, the Levine-Fricke project manager for

;%113 site, is out until July 26th, but the material should be forthcoming shortly after
ed’s return.

Please call me at (510)475-0755 if you need to discuss this matter.

ﬁi‘fgrely’ W

Stepﬁ\éh W. Chamberlin
SWC/sdj

Real Estate Development Californiza  Delaware * Florida ® Maryland » New jersey ® Pennsy’
United Kingdom » Western Europe
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

'HEALTH CARE SERVICES .2
AGENCY ff?‘
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
STID 4462

May 20, 1994

Mr. Stephen Chamberlin

Rouse & Associates

32990 Alvarado-Niles Road, Ste. 900
Union City, CA 94587

RE: POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Chamberlin:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

I have completed a review of the current case file for this site,
up to and including the project data package submitted under
Levine-Fricke cover dated August 6, 1993. The cited Levine-
Fricke data package included, among other information, a work
plan proposing a schedule for monitoring several of the wells in
the current network at the site.

In correspondence from this office dated November 19, 1991 and
again July 8, 1993, Rouse & Associates were requested to submit
all reports and other documents associated with the project at
this site. The August 1993 Levine-Fricke data package presented
some information, but not the number of reports or other
technical information expected for the six years since Levine-
Fricke took over management of this project, and certainly not
the plethora of reports that should have been generated since
this project began following the 1986 tank closures.

Following is a listing of our entire inventory of technical
documents:

0 November 1, 1988 Levine-Fricke Report on Hydrogeologic
Assessment, Pclvorosa Business Park Site

o February 3, 1992" Levine-Fricke report of the VOC analyses
of a single water sample collected from well LF-15

© March 8, 1993 Levine-Fricke letter request to install an
additional extraction pump into well LF-12

0 September 1989 - July 1993 Levine-Fricke monthly
discharge reports for the operation of the product/
ground water recovery system

o August 6, 1993 Levine-Fricke proposal for resumption of
well monitoring on a quarterly schedule

* Denotes those entries submitted under Augqust 6, 1993 cover
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Mr. Stephen Chamberlin

RE: Polvorosa Business Park
May 20, 1994

Page 2 of 3

As you can see, this list of technical documents portrays just
how few the department has actually received. Section 2652(d) of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations {CCR), requires that
technical reports be submitted every three months (quarterly)
during a project of this sort. Hence, over the course of the
last 8 years, an inventory of over twenty technical reports
should have been generated and submitted. It is this inventory
of reports that we have requested in the past and are, again,
requesting now. Our receipt of these reports is crucial for this
department to affect an informed evaluation of this case. Case
closure cannot be considered in the presence of such a
significant absence of information.

Levine-Fricke’s proposal for reinstating a quarterly schedule for
well monitoring has been accepted, with the following changes:

1) All wells in the network, not just the five wells proposed,
are to be sampled and water elevations measured, beginning
no later than June 1994, and continuing on a quarterly
schedule thereafter until further notice.

2) Water samples are to be analyzed for the presence of TPH-
diesel and gasoline, as well as for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX).

The referenced quarterly reports must describe the status of the
investigation and include, among other elements, the following:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geologic cross sections, etc.

© Recommendations for additional work
All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a

California~registered geologist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background.



Mr. Stephen Chamberlin

RE: Polvorosa Business Park
May 20, 1994

Page 3 of 3

Please be advised that this letter constitutes an official
request for technical reports under the authority of California
Water Code Section 13267(b).

Please call me at 510/271-4530 when field work is slated to begin
or should there be any questions.

4-“& X —
0. ry, CHMM
Senidr HayzArdous Material Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Michael Stoll, Levine-Fricke




" ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY BIRECTOR

STID 4462

July 8, 1993

Mr. Stephen Chamberlin

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Rouse and Associates Terminals Limited
32990 Alvarado-Niles Road
Union City, CA 94587

RE: POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK, SAN LEANDRO - UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANK LEAK AND ASSESSMENT FILE

Dear Mr. Chamberlin:

This office is currently reviewing the underground storage tank
(UST) leak and assessment file for the referenced site. The
information presently available in this file is incomplete.
Absent are any reports documenting environmental work occurring
at the site since submittal of the November 1, 1988 Levine-Fricke
hydrogeologic assessment report. The absence of such reports was
identified in 1991. During a telephone conversation with Larry
Seto of this office on November 18, 1991, Mr. Tom Sullivan of
Rouse and Asscciates, Union City, was advised of this problem and
requested to submit all reports documenting environmental
assessment and remediation work which had occurred at the subject
site. This conversation was memorialized in correspondence :
addressed to Mr. Sullivan dated November 19, 1991. To date, the
requested and subsequent reports have not been provided to this

=gy
SLrice,

Please be advised that Rouse and Associates is currently in
violation of Section 2652(d), California Code of Regulations
(CCR), for failure to provide such reports. Such violations
carry potent1a1 for substantial penalties being levied upon
conviction.

At this time you are directed to submit all documents relating to
activities occurring at the site since November 1988. These
documents are due within the next 30 days, or no later than the
c¢lose of business August 8, 1993. Please be advised that this
letter constitutes an official request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b).



Mr. Stephen Chamberlin

RE: Polvorosa Business Park
July 8, 1993

Page 2 of 2

iou may contact me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.
Thank you in advance for your timely attention to this matter.

eery, CHMM
zardous Materials Specialist

cct Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
files
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**%%* Alapeda County Department of Environmental Health ¥¥ix%
Deposit/Refund Account History

** PROJECT INFORMATION %%

Project#: ---388a Date Open: 01/04/8% Date Cleosed:

Payor Information: Site Information:

Rouse & Assoc, Polvorosa Business Park
32890 Alvarado Niles Rd.

Union City €A 945RB7 San Leandro cA 94577

*¥ DEPOSIT HISTORY *#*

Depo=ift Date Raceipt# Amount Received
01/04/89 528788 300,00
30¢G.00

*#% WORKLOG HISTORY #%

Work Date Activity Description / Time Spent {(hrs) Amount Charged
01/18/89 PLAN REVIEW 2 HE @386 /HR 112.60
11714/91 File Review 0.25 16.75
11/18/91 report review/ecall 1. 67.00

188.75

Balance: 104 .28 Amount Refunded:




FiR o 94 16:37 FROM TO 12B4HE-9-5694757 PAGE.B82-283

-

FNGINEERS, FYDROGELLCRIETS § AFFLIED SCIENTISTS

El _ LEVINE*FRICKE

March &, 1993 LEF 12G4

Mr. Rob Weston

Alaneda County Health Care Sgrvices Agency
nivigion of Enviromnmental Health

a0 Bwvan ¥ay

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive
san Ieandro, California

Dear Mr. wWeston: .

This letter is to notify you that Levine-Fricke will be
installing an additjonal extraction pump to the product
recovery system at the Polvorosa Business Park in San leandro,
california (the "site")., I apoke with Mr. Michasl Bakaldin of
the San Leandro Fire Department and with Mr. Scott Seery of
Alaweda County last week regarding these modificavions. It
was decided that lLevine«Fricke should address a notification
letter to you describing cur planned activities. cCurrently,
there iz one extraction well recovering diesel product at the
Site. The planned work will consist of installing an
additional extraction pump ar a nearby observation well,
capcrete cutting and trenching, and connecting the pipes
between the wells. Our intent is to ntilize both extraction
wells to recover the product.

Backqround

Levineswricke installed a product recovery system at the Site
in 198%2. The system extracts diesel product from one
extraction well, well LF-12A. The system recovered a monthly
average of approximately 20 liters of product until November
1992. In November and Decewber 1982, the wmenthly product
recovery rate dropped to approximately 7 liters. In COctober
1592, observatiop well LP-12, located less than 10 feet away
from the extraction well, contained approximately 1 foot of
fleoating product.

Planned gystem Altezation

bue to the significant drop in product recovery at well LF-
12aA, levine.Fricke hopes to improve the product recovery rate
at the sits by converting cbservation well ILF-12 to an

1900 Fowell Steet, 12th Floor
Emenyvilte, California 4608
{(510) 552-4500

Fax [540) 652-2246

Other offiogs in lrvine, CA, Sacromento/Rosevilie, CA; Tolichasses, A Hooohdy, H?
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extraction well. Because well LP-12 is screened in a sand
layer that is not screened in well LF-12A, converting weil LF-
12 to an extraction well is likely to improve the product

recovery rate,

The additional pump installation is scheduled to be completeg
this week. If you bave any questions or comments, plsase call
me or Ted Splitter. -

Sincerely,

Michael Stoll
Project Engineer

% TOTAL PAGE .@BZ #x
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ENGINEERS, HYDROGEQLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

March 8, 1993 LF 1204

Mr. Rob Weston

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter is to notify you that Levine.Fricke will be
installing an additional extraction pump to the product
recovery system at the Polvorosa Business Park in San Leandro,
california (the %“Site"). I spoke with Mr. Michael Bakaldin of
the San Leandro Fire Department and with Mr. Scott Seery of
Alameda County last week regarding these modifications. It
was decided that Levine.Fricke should address a notification
letter to you describing our planned activities. Currently,
there is one extraction well recovering diesel preoduct at the
Site. The planned work will consist of installing an
additional extraction pump at a nearby observation well,
concrete cutting and trenching, and connecting the pipes
between the wells. Our intent is to utilize both extraction
wells to recover the product.

Background

‘Levine.Fricke installed a product recovery system at the Slte

in 1989. The system extracts diesel product from one
extraction well, welliBEE#@&. The system recovered a monthly
average of approxlmately'zo liters of product until November
1992. In November and December 1992, the monthly product
recovery rate dropped to approx1mate1y 7 liters. 1In October
1992, observation well LF=12,; located less than 10 feet away
from the extraction weli, contalned approximately 1 foot of
floating product.

Planned 8ystem Alteration

Due to the significant drop in product recovery at well LF-
12A, Levine«Fricke hopes to improve the product recovery rate
at the Site by converting observation well LF-12 to an

41900 Powell Sireet, 421h Floor
Emervvitie California 94608
(5401 652-4500

Fox (5401 052-2246
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extraction well. Because well LF-12 is screened in a sand
layer that is not screened in well LF-12A, converting well LF-
12 to an extraction well is likely to improve the product

recovery rate.

The additional pump installation is scheduled to be completed
this week. If you have any questions or comments, please call

me or Ted Splitter.
Sincerely,

WcdaHat)

Michael Stoll
Project Engineer
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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Novermber 19,1991

Mr. Tom Sullivan

Rouse and Associates
32990 Alvarado-Niles Road
Suite 990

Union City, CA 94587

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 34621

(415)

RE: Polvorosa Business Park, Polvorosa Ave. and Doolittle

Drive, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

As per our phone conversation on November 18,1991, please submit
to this office the current status of your investigation
/remediation , and all associated reports, laboratory results,

etc.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincére
//ga rx/Seto

r'. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office,
Consumer and Enviromental Protection

RWQCB
San Leandro Fire
Charlene Williams, DTSC

Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Enviromental Health

Files .



ALAMEDA COUNTY D " t of Envi tal Health
epartment of Environmen e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2 Hazardous Materials Program

. DAVID J. KEARS AGENCY "i 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
XHRIK K ER KB Agency Director Qakland, CA 94621

January 23, 1989 Telephone Number:(415) 271-4320

Mr. Robert Malin

Rouse and Associates
1555 Doolittle Drive
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Polvorosa Business Park Site, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Malin:

We have reviewed the hydrogeologic assessment report dated November
1, 1988, by your consultant, Levine-Fricke, and it has been accepted.

Although the County of Alameda is the lead agency at this time, the
Regional Water Quality Control Board has responsibilities for over-
seeing all cases that may affect ground water. Copies of all corres-
pondence to this office should be submitted to RWQCB.

‘\) If you have any gquestions, please contact Larry Seto, Senior Hazard-
ous Materials Specialist at, 271-4320.

Sincerely,

%GQ-SI«LJ

Shahid, Chief,
Hggardogs_Materigls_Prqgram

RAS :mnic

c¢: San Leandro Fire
Lisa McCann, RWQCB
Dwight Hoenig, DOHS
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and Envi-
ronmental Protection Agency
Larry Setc, Sr. HMS
~Files



Rouse & Associates

32990 Alvarado-Niles Road, Suite990 Union City, CA94587 415-475-0755 FAX 415-475-0794

January 3, 1989

Larry Seto

County of Alameda
80 Swan Way

Suite 200

Oakland, CA. 94621

RE: Hydro Geologic Assessment
Polvorosa Business Park Site
S8an Leandro, CA.

Dear Mr. Seto:

I am forwarding the encleosed check in the amount of $300.00
to you at the request of Mr. Bob Malin.

Please call if you have any guestions.
Very truly vours,

aé%’ %&éc&;

Judy Vierra

Real Estate Development California ® Delaware # Florida * Maryland & New Jersey ® Pennsylvanja # Virginia
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND HYDROGEOLOGISTS

Letter of Transmitiai Date 2 /88
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From..... M .. Project No. yorvyi

A Subject
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&&Aum i

(| bAoA, ... Bl A2
The following items are: D Requested @(Enclosed D Sent separately
via
No. of
Description Copies
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These data are transmitied: D Al your request D For your action
@ For your approval D For your files
IZ For your review D For your information

R o et 4 RO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS/

WASTE PROGEAM

m 1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
(LN T (PO HE FHEL O SR ETHEREL T H e ET T TGP HELE LI T e LA R E ] s

. Emeryville, California 94608
(Signed) {415) 652-4500
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